

CASE NO. S172023

**IN THE COURT SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

NIKKI POOSHS,

Plaintiff and Petitioner,

vs.

PHILIP MORRIS USA, et al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**
JUN 19 2009
Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk
~~Deputy~~

On Review From the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals
Certified Questions of California Law

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

BRAYTON ♦ PURCELL LLP
222 Rush Landing Road
Novato, California 94948
Telephone: (415) 898-1555
Facsimile: (415) 898-1247

Alan R. Brayton, Esq., S.B. #73685
Gilbert L. Purcell, Esq., S.B. #113603
Lloyd F. LeRoy, Esq., S.B. #203502

Attorneys for Petitioner, NIKKI POOSHS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
A. Question Presented	1
B. Answer	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
A. <i>Pooshs I</i>	3
B. <i>Pooshs II</i>	5
IV. ARGUMENT	7
A. The Origins of the Single Injury Rule	8
B. Under California Law, When a Person Is Injured by a Toxic Substance and at First Suffers Only Relatively Mild Symptoms, a New Limitations Period Will Begin to Run If the Person Is Later Diagnosed with a Serious, Separate and Distinct Latent Injury Arising from the Same Exposure	12
C. The Separate and Distinct Injury Rule Has Been Adopted by the Overwhelming Majority of Federal and State Courts That Have Faced the Issue	25
D. Failure To Recognize The "Separate And Distinct Injury" Rule In Tobacco Personal Injury Cases Would Result In A Violation Of This State's Established Public Policy	39
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Anderson v. Sybron Corp.</i> , 353 S.E.2d 816 (Ga.App. 1983) <i>aff'd sub nom. Sybron Corp. v. Anderson</i> , 310 S.E.2d 232 (Ga. 1983)	34
<i>Beronio v. The Southern Pacific Railroad Company</i> (1890) 86 Cal. 415	9, 10
<i>Boeken v. Philip Morris</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1640	43
<i>Braune v. Abbott Labs</i> , 895 F.Supp. 530 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	28
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 32 Cal App.4th 959	43, 44
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Workers' Compensation Appeal Board</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 1265	16, 17
<i>Colby v. E.R. Squibb & Sons, Inc.</i> , 589 F.Supp. 714 (D. Kan. 1984)	28
<i>Coots v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , (1958) 49 Cal.2d 805	12, 25, 40
<i>Crowley v. Katleman</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 666	8
<i>DeRose v. Carswell</i> , 196 Cal.App.3d 1011 (1987)	8
<i>Fonseca v. Consolidated Rail Corporation</i> , 246 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Fox v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 797	20, 21, 38, 42, 43
<i>Fusaro v. Porter-Hayden Co.</i> , 548 N.Y.S.2d 856 (N.Y.Sup.Ct. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> . 565 N.Y.S.2d 357 (1 st Dept. 1991)	28, 33

<i>Gentry v. Wallace</i> , 606 So.2d 1117 (Miss. 1992)	28
<i>Gideon v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 761 F.2d 1129 (5th Cir.1985)	8
<i>Giffear v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 632 A.2d 880 (Pa. Super. 1993)	32
<i>Golod v. Hoffman La Roche</i> , 964 F.Supp. 841, 850-52 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 41, 850-52 (.	28
<i>Green v. A.P.C.</i> , 960 P.2d 912 (Wash. 1998)	34
<i>Grisham v. Philip Morris</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 623	3, 8, 17, 32, 38, 41, 43, 45
<i>Grisham v. Philip Morris U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 403 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Hagerty v. L & L Marin Services, Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 315 (5th Cir. 1986)	27
<i>Hamilton v. Asbestos Corp.</i> , (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1127	18, 25
<i>Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 727 F.2d 506 (5th Cir. 1984)	27, 28
<i>Jolly v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1103	16
<i>Kleinecke v. Montecito Water Dist.</i> (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 240 . .	24
<i>Lee v. Morin</i> , 469 A.2d 358 (R.I. 1983)	31
<i>Marble v. Keys</i> , 9 Gray 221 (Mass. 1857)	9, 10
<i>Martinez-Ferrer v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , (1980) 105 Cal.App.3d 316.	14, 2325, 45
<i>Miller v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 817 P.2d 111 (Colo. 1991)	33

<i>Mix v. Delaware & Hudson Ry. Co.</i> , 345 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2003)	.. 27
<i>Myers v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 828	... 39
<i>Naegele v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 856	... 41
<i>Nicolo v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 201 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2000)	.. 29, 31, 36
<i>Panos v. Great Western Packing</i> (1943) 21 Cal.2d 636 9, 10
<i>Potter v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 965	.. 11, 35
<i>Pustejovsky v. Rapid-American Corp.</i> , 35 S.W.3d 643 (Tex. 2000) 8, 32, 37
<i>Sackman v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 167 F.R.D. 6 (E.D.N.Y 1996)	... 31
<i>Sheppard v. A.C. & S. Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1126 (Del. Super. 1985)	... 33
<i>Sindell v. Abbott Laboratories</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 588 16, 23
<i>Soliman v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 311 F.2d 966 (9th Cir. 2002) 4
<i>Sopha v. Owens- Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 601 N.W.2d 627 (Wis. 1999) 32, 37
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 44
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 11008 (D.C. Cir., May 22, 2009) 29, 30
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006) 29
<i>Wagner v. Apex Marine Ship Mgmt. Corp.</i> (2001) 83 Cal.App.4th 1444 22, 25
<i>Whiteley v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> (2004) 117 Cal.App.4th 635 43

<i>Wilber v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 476 N.W.2d 74 (Iowa 1991)	33, 35
<i>Wilkinson v. Harrington</i> , 243 A.2d 745 (R.I. 1968)	31
<i>Wilson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 684 F.2d 111 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	23, 26, 27

STATUTES

California Rules of Court, Rule 8.548	1
Code of Civil Procedure section 340.2.	18, 19
Indiana Code § 34-20-3-2(a)(2)	34
Iowa Code Ann. § 614.1(2A)(b)	33

OTHER AUTHORITY

Cagle, "Tumors of the Lung," in Thurlbeck and Churg, <i>Pathology of The Lung</i> ch. 23 p.439 (2d ed., Thieme Medical Publishers, Inc.)	11
Eubanks, <i>When Should Statute of Limitations Begin to Run in Tobacco Litigation</i> , 56 Ala.L.Rev. 311, 321-322 (2004).	11
The Health Consequences of Smoking – A Report of the Surgeon General ch. 2 pp. 42-61 (U.S. Dept. Health and Human Services 2004)	11
